

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

----- x  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, :  
Employer, :  
-and- :  
GSOC/UAW, : Case No. 2-RC-23481  
Petitioner :  
: :  
----- x

**BRIEF ON REVIEW OF NEW YORK UNIVERSITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	3
1. Overview of New York University.....	3
2. Prior Representation of NYU’s Graduate Students .....	4
3. The Current Petition.....	5
4. Graduate Education at NYU .....	7
A. The Graduate School of Arts & Science.....	8
B. The Courant Institute of Mathematical Sciences .....	9
C. The Steinhardt School of Culture, Education and Human Development .....	11
5. Graduate Student Financial Support at NYU.....	12
A. Financial Aid in GSAS and Courant.....	12
B. Financial Aid in Steinhardt .....	15
6. Adjunct Faculty.....	16
7. Research Assistants.....	18
A. The Role of RAs in the Sciences Has Not Changed Since 1999 .....	18
B. RAs in Courant are Indistinguishable from Science RAs.....	21
C. RAs in the Social Sciences Are Indistinguishable From RAs in the Sciences .....	23
8. Hourly-Paid Student Workers.....	26
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. THE RECORD OF THIS CASE PROVIDES NO BASIS ON WHICH TO OVERRULE OR MODIFY BROWN .....	28
A. This Case Does Not Present an Appropriate Occasion for Reconsideration of Brown.....	28
B. The Record of this Case Does Not Support Modification or Overruling of Brown....	31
i. NYU’s Experience under the Graduate Assistant CBA .....	33
ii. The Voos Study.....	35
II. RESEARCH ASSISTANTS ARE NOT EMPLOYEES UNDER § 2(3) OF THE ACT..	36
A. Brown Properly Holds that RAs, Who Have a Purely Educational Relationship with the University, Are Not Statutory Employees .....	37
B. Even if Brown is Modified or Overruled, RAs Are Not Employees under Leland Stanford and NYU I.....	38

C. Collective Bargaining with Respect to RAs Would Necessarily Intrude on Academic Issues.....	43
III. STUDENT ADJUNCTS ARE PROPERLY INCLUDED IN THE ADJUNCT BARGAINING UNIT.....	45
A. Student Adjuncts Are Already Part of the Existing Adjunct Faculty Bargaining Unit .....	45
B. Even Under Specialty Healthcare, Student Adjuncts Teaching Non-Credit Courses Belong in the Same Unit as All Other Adjuncts .....	47
C. The Acting Regional Director Erroneously Singled Out Student Adjuncts Teaching Non-Credit Courses.....	58
IV. HOURLY-PAID STUDENT WORKERS ARE EXCLUDED FROM BARGAINING ..	62
V. STUDENT ADJUNCT INSTRUCTORS, RESEARCH ASSISTANTS AND HOURLY-PAID STUDENT WORKERS DO NOT SHARE A COMMUNITY OF INTEREST AND SHOULD NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE SAME BARGAINING UNIT .....	66
VI. THE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE A QUORUM TO DECIDE THIS CASE .....	71
CONCLUSION.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Barnard College,</i> 204 NLRB 1134 (1973) .....	57
<i>Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.,</i> 330 NLRB 152 (1999) .....	55, 56
<i>Brown University,</i> 342 NLRB 483 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Columbus Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,</i> 350 NLRB 523 (2007) .....	65
<i>Cornell Univ.,</i> 202 NLRB 290 (1973) .....	57
<i>Ctr. for Soc. Change, Inc.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 24 (Mar. 29, 2012).....	72
<i>Delight Bakery, Inc.,</i> 145 NLRB 893 (1964) .....	57
<i>Display Sign Serv., Inc.,</i> 180 NLRB 49 (1969) .....	57
<i>Georgetown Univ.,</i> 200 NLRB 215 (1973) .....	57
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp.,</i> 201 NLRB 760 (1973) .....	55
<i>Hearst Corp.,</i> 221 NLRB 324 (1975) .....	56
<i>Humphrey v. Moore,</i> 375 U.S. 335 (1964).....	58
<i>Int’l Ass’n. of Machinists &amp; Aero Workers,</i> 355 NLRB 1062 (2010) .....	58
<i>Kansas City Repertory Theatre, Inc.,</i> 356 NLRB No. 28 (November 16, 2010) .....	66

<i>Kendall College,</i> 228 NLRB 1083 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 570 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	43
<i>Leland Stanford Junior University,</i> 214 NLRB 621 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Lone Star Boat Mfg. Co.,</i> 94 NLRB 19 (1951) .....	55
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	71, 72
<i>New York University,</i> 332 NLRB 1205 (2000) .....	passim
<i>New York University,</i> 356 NLRB No. 7 (October 25,2010) .....	5, 28, 33
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' Int'l Union,</i> 361 U.S. 477 (1960) .....	45
<i>Production Plated Plastics, Inc.,</i> 254 NLRB 560 (1981) .....	43
<i>Radio Broadcasting Co.,</i> 277 NLRB 1112 (1985) .....	63
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	44
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing,</i> 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	44
<i>Rossllyn Concrete Constr. Co.,</i> 261 N.L.R.B. 732 (1982), <i>enf'd</i> , 713 F.2d 61 (1983) .....	55
<i>Saddleback Cmty. Hosp.,</i> 223 NLRB 247 (1976) .....	63
<i>Saga Food Serv. of Cal.,</i> 212 NLRB 786 (1974) .....	66
<i>San Francisco Art Inst.,</i> 226 NLRB 1251 (1976) .....	66

<i>Specialty Healthcare &amp; Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile,</i> 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>Speedrack Prods. Group v. NLRB,</i> 114 F.3d 1276 (1997).....	55
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	44
<i>System Auto Park &amp; Garages, Inc.,</i> 248 NLRB 948 (1980) .....	56
<i>Terri Lee, Inc.,</i> 103 NLRB 995 (1953) .....	55
<i>The Grand,</i> 197 NLRB 1105 (1972) .....	71
<i>United Operations, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 123 (2002) .....	49
<i>United Steel Workers of America, Local 14693, and Skibeck, P.L.C.,</i> 345 NLRB 754 (2005) .....	47
<i>Univ. of West Los Angeles,</i> 321 NLRB 61 (1996) .....	56, 57
<i>Winsett-Simmonds Eng'rs., Inc.,</i> 164 NLRB 611 (1967) .....	55

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“Students or Employees? The Struggle Over Graduate Student Unions in America’s Private Colleges and Universities,” 36 <i>Journal of College and University Law</i> 615 (2010).....	32
